Commencing at the Northwest Corner of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) Section One (1), Township 

Ninety  North (T 90 N), Range Thirty Seven  West (R 37 W) of the Fifth Principal Meridian (5th P.M.), 
thence South 00o32' East along the West line of said Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) a distance of One 
Thousand Two Hundred Seven and Seven Tenths Feet (1,207.7') to the point of beginning; thence North 
90o00' East a distance of Two Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Two and Six Hundredths Feet (2,642.06') to 
the North-South Centerline of said Section One (1); thence South 00o34' East along the North-South 
Centerline of said Section One (1) a distance of Four Hundred Seven and Eighteen Hundredths Feet 
(407.18'); thence North 90o00' East a distance of Two Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Eight and Seventy-
Two Hundredths Feet (2,638.72') to the East line of said Section One (1); thence South 00o31' East along 
the East line of said Section One (1) a distance of One Thousand Eighty-Seven and Seven Tenths Feet 
(1,087.7') to the Southeast corner of said Section One (1), said point also being the Northeast corner of 
Section Twelve (12), Township Ninety  North (T 90 N), Range Thirty-Seven  West (R 37 W) of the Fifth 
Principal Meridian (5th P.M.); thence South 00o20'20" East along the East line of said Northeast Quarter 
(NE1/4) Section Twelve (12) a distance of Two Hundred Sixty-Six and Five Hundredths Feet (266.05') to 
the North Right of Way Line of the Illinois Central Railroad; thence North 77o07" West along the North 
Right of Way Line of said Railroad a distance of Five Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Seven and Seven 
Tenths Feet (5,427.7') to the West line of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) said Section One (1); thence 
North 00o32' West along the West line of said Section One (1) a distance of Five Hundred Fifty and 
Seventy-One Hundredths Feet (550.71') to the point of beginning.